
 

Argyll and Bute Council                                        
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Scotcourt House, 45 West Princes Street, 

HELENSBURGH G84 7DE 
3 March 2011 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will 
be held in the VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH on TUESDAY, 15 MARCH 2011 at 2:00 PM, 
which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
 2. MINUTES 

 
  (a) Minute of Meeting 18 January 2011 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 3. RATIONALISATION/PARTNERSHIP LINKAGES TO LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY 

PLANNING GROUP - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL, GOVERNANCE AND 
LAW(Pages 7 - 16) 

 
 4. HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 

PROGRESS REPORT - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL, GOVERNANCE AND 
LAW(Pages 17 - 20) 

 
 5. HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING 

GROUP AREA PLAN - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL, GOVERNANCE AND 
LAW(Pages 21 - 24) 

 
 6. CONSULTATION DIARY - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL, IMPROVEMENT AND 

STRATEGIC HR 
 

Public Document Pack



 7. DEMONSTRATION OF NEW COUNCIL WEBSITE - ARGYLL AND BUTE 
COUNCIL, IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR 

 
 8. PEOPLE FIRST - PRESENTATION - ARGYLL VOLUNTARY ACTION(Pages 25 - 

38) 
 

 9. UPDATE FROM THEMATIC GROUPS - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL, 
GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

 
  (b) Environment (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
  (c) Social Affairs (Pages 41 - 42) 

 
  (d) Economy (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
 

HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
 
  
  
 
Contact: Belinda Hamilton - Area Governance Assistant - Tel: 01436 658825 
 



�

��������	
���������	
���������������������������������������������

��������������������������������������������
	������������ �!�������"#����

�

�

�$�%���&� ����������	�
����������������	��
� ���������	�������������
� ���������	����	����	������
� ���������	����	����������
� ���������	��
[...]
�
����	 �	�������������������������!���� 	���������$�	�������������
 	� �����2�
�
��-�%�	��

�

��	����������������������������$��������������'�	������������$�
#�������	�������%�������	�������������*���������	�� 2�
�

� �"'� �����

� � �
.��	�������������	���� ���������������$�	�����������2�
�

� �)'� ������(���1����������

� � �
.�������6=�'�	���8966�
�

�

Page 4



Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Helensburgh Lomond Local Area 
Community Planning Group 
Date:  15th  March  2011 

 

 
 

Title: Update Report on Rationalisation/Partnership Linkages to LACPG 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 This report summarises progress which has been made in making 

linkages of Strategic Local Partnerships to the Helensburgh 
Lomond Local Area Community Planning Group. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the Local Area Community Planning Group note the progress 

which has been made, and agree that this work should remain a 
standing item for consideration at future meetings of the Group.  
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 At it’s meeting in January 2011 the Helensburgh Lomond Local 

Area Community Planning Group noted the need for effective 
linkages of local partnerships, who are frequently the deliverers of 
key local outcomes contained in the developing LACPG plans, to 
be made to the LACPG. This work has been progressed, and the 
attached document shows the developing partnership structure 
which is currently in place. It should be noted that the information 
contained in this draft document relates only to information 
submitted to date by partners in the group, and there may well be 
other key partnerships in the area which should be included in the 
exercise.  

 3.2 It remains the case that as a result of the work in aligning 
partnerships there may be some rationalisation of these groups at 
local level.  

 3.3 The Group is asked to consider the information submitted, and to 
make recommendatio
[...]
 Forum

 

Helensburgh & 

District Access 

Forum

 

Vale Monitoring 

Group

 

Jigsaw

 

Argyll, Loch 

Lomond, Forth 

Valley Tourism 

Development 

Partnerhip

 

Helensburgh Tree 

Conservation Trust

 

Helensburgh Round 

Table

 

HART

 

Cardross Trust 

Moore’s 

Mortification Fund

 

Argyll Voluntary 

Action Group

 

Helensburgh & 

Lomond Substance 

Misuse Group

 

Roseneath & 

Clynder Community 

Action Trust

 

Stramash

 

Clubs & Societies

 

Professional & 

Business 

Organisations

 

Sports

 

Voluntary 

Organisations

 

Young Person 

Organisations

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Helensburgh Lomond Local Area 
Community Planning Group 
Date:  15th  March  2011 

 

 
 

Title: Progress Report on Helensburgh Lomond Community Planning 
Group Action Plan and Scorecard. 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 This report summarises progress which has been made by 

partners in delivering the agreed Helensburgh Lomond Local Area 
Community Plan. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the Local Area Community Planning Group note the progress 

which has been made by partners in financial year 2010/11 in 
delivering the agreed Local Community Plan for Helensburgh 
Lomond, and consider whether any amendments to the plan may 
be required. A revised scorecard which reflects the plan, as 
amended if necessary, will be submitted for consideration at the 
May LACPG meeting. 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 Group members and partners on the Helensburgh Lomond Local 

Area Community Planning Group agreed an action plan for 
delivery, which highlights agreed aims and objectives for the area, 
as developed in line with the CPP’s Single Outcome Agreement, 
and following community consultation at the first Forward Together 
Event held in May 2010. Since the agreement of the plan, in 
summer 2010, partners and lead organisations have been 
expected to deliver the actions assigned to them through that 
agreement process. 

 3.2 Appendix 1 contains the most recent updates for the action plan, 
which have been gathered from partners during February 2011.It 
shows progress to date, and also highlights current risks to 
completion of key aims and actions. 

 3.3  Group members will recall that as part of the Forward Together 2 
Event held in October 2010, attendees were asked to identify local 
priorities which they felt should be increased or built upon, priorities 
which should be maintained, those which could be reduced, and 
those which could be stopped all together. This work was carried 
out in light of the financial situation which public sector 

Agenda Item 4Page 17



organisations expected to take effect from April 2011. 

 To summarise the outcomes of that event, the following points 
should be noted. 

There was the highest level of general support for: 

1. Improved overall health, well being, independence and 
social inclusion. 

2. Implementation of Helensburgh CHORD- Town centre 
management, Streetscene improvement and redevelopment 
of West Bay Esplanade. 

3. Undertaking diversionary activities to reduce alcohol related 
deaths and hospital admissions, targeting young people, 
vulnerable communities and people with addictions 

Areas to be maintained at current levels: 

1. Community Safety 

2. Enhanced transport links 

3. Integrated transport- Park and Ride 

4. Helensburgh Pier 

5. Cycle Paths 

What we could do less of ( or just do differently to be more cost 
effective): 

1. Cycle paths 

2. Suicide prevention training 

3. Debt counselling 

What we could stop: 

1. No actions or outcomes were identified as areas where 
activity could be stopped. 

In light of these comments, and the comments made across Argyll 
and Bute in response to the Council’s budget consultation exercise, 
group Members may wish to consider whether any amendments to 
the currently agreed plan are required. 

Following discussion and any amendment of this plan, it is 
intended that a revised Scorecard, which reflects the agreed Local 
Community Plan, and will enable the group to carry out ongoing 
effective scrutiny of local performance against agreed outcomes, 
will be discussed at the May LACPG meeting.  

 
4. CONCLUSION 
  
 4.1 There has been some progress by partners in delivering the 

agreed actions and outcomes of the Helensburgh Lomond Local 

Page 18



Community Plan, and this information is for noting. Following 
comments made at more recent consultation events partners may 
deem it necessary to amend the current plan to  allow for effective 
delivery of local priorities in light of the current financial climate. A 
revised Scorecard will enable the group to carry out regular 
scrutiny of local performance against agreed outcomes. 

 
 
For further information contact:  Shirley MacLeod, Area Manager, 

Customer Services 
  
Telephone 01369 707130 

 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMUNITY PLAN
revised - OCTOBER 2010

Unique 

Ref No Area outcome Actions to achieve outcome Success measures

Key 

dates

Lead 

partner

Lead 

officer L
in
k
s
 w
it
h
 c
a
p
it
a
l 

in
v
e
s
tm

e
n
t

W
h
a
t 
is
 t
h
e
 s
o
u
rc
e
 

o
f 
th
is
 o
u
tc
o
m
e
?

Risks

Risk 

level Update

Helensburgh Town Centre has 

vibrant economic activities 

Implementation of Helensburgh 

CHORD Project: Town Centre 

Traffic Management / Streetscene 

improvements and 

Redevelopment of West bay 

Esplanade

Direct - Improve the local 

communities and visitors 

perception of the town centre 

waterfront e.g.. Attractiveness, 

vibrancy, safety etc.                                                                   

2015

ABC Helen 

Ford

Project 

funded via 

Capital 

Investment

Post 

evaluati

on 

report

1. unable to secure 

necessary statutory 

approvals.2. Project FBC 

not approved. 3. Capital 

Funding not approved

Risks 1 

and 2 - 

medi
[...]
ort 

by 

Argyll Voluntary Action 

 

 

 

October 2010                                     

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 8

P
a
g
e
 2

5



2 

     

Contents 

Page 3.                        Background 

Page 4.                        Methodologies 

Page 5.                        Main Reports – Local Issues,  Wind Farms, Budget Consultation 

Page 13.                     Brief Summary    

Page 14.                     In Conclusion 

 

 

 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 2

6



3 

     

Background 

 

 

This work has been is funded by LEADER and delivered by Argyll Voluntary Action; commencing in Spring 2011 it has been designed to engage 

with and consult the harder to reach groups across Argyll and Bute.  These are our people who would never attend a public meeting but are 

frequently the recipients of public services.  As a consequence of rural isolation, lack of confidence, disability, social isolation and a range of 

possible reasons these are the groups of people whose voices are not heard and who previously have not had an available route to have their 

say in the planning and delivery of public services. 

Through connections with frontline organisations and community interest groups across the sector there exists the opportunity to harness 

their potential and vastly improve the involvement of the hard to reach groups, the vulnerable, disadvantaged and marginalised groups. 

Traditional means of involvement tend to favour the more vocal, mobile and confident members of communities. As a result the views of the 

recurring few who do engage in existing processes dominate, often at the expense of the more vulnerable and marginalised individuals who 

form the excluded majority; yet these are often the very people for whom many services are designed. It follows therefore that real 

participatory engagement is needed to ensure these voices are heard. 

We have been careful within this work to concentrate efforts on people who have not engaged with Forward Toget
[...]
ut our findings do indicate a level of support for some 

of the difficult decisions which need to be taken. Moreover, the time allowed and scope for individual input gives scope for suggestions to 

emerge. 

Overall, there was concern for quality of services, be that school education or health and social care.  Given the opportunity for engaged 

discussion did, we believe, allow for consideration of alternatives and for a realistic consideration of the possible scenarios presented. Also 

reflected is the growing appreciation of the wider economic situation and this drives an acknowledgement that each of us needs to take some 

responsibility and accept some change. 

The project is funded until the end of March 2011 and a full and comprehensive report covering all aspects will then be produced.  Argyll 

Voluntary Action wishes to acknowledge and thank Argyll and the Islands LEADER for making this first phase project possible. 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 3

8



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Committee 
Date:  02 February 2011  

 

 
 

Environment Thematic Group Update Report 

 
 
 
The Environment Theme Group has not met since the last Management 
Committee meeting. However the Partners are continuing with their scrutiny 
of the Theme group measures with a view to refining them and making them 
more relevant to the performance reporting of the Community Plan.  
 
The next Environment  Theme group meeting will be on the 24th of February 
where amongst other business SNH will report on its re-organisation and its 
aims and objectives within Argyll and Bute. 
  
 
 
 
For further information contact:  Andrew Campbell, SNH 
  
Telephone 01546 60 

 

 

Agenda Item 9aPage 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Committee 
Date:  February 2010  

 

 
 

Social Affairs Thematic Group Update Report 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 This report summarises the continued progress made by the Social 

Affairs Thematic Group.   
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the Management Committee note the progress made by the 

Social Affairs Thematic Group. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 Over the past year the group has made progress in a number of 

areas including the development of performance scorecards, 
Community Plan priorities for 2009-13 and engaged with a number 
of external groups to raise and scrutinise social affairs within Argyll 
and Bute. The initial priority focussed in on finalising administrative 
arrangements culminating in the finalisation of the Partnership 
Agreement and mapping of partnership groups linking to the 
Thematic Group. 

 
 3.2 The Social Affairs Thematic scorecard was further developed by 

the group to focus on outcomes, developing more relevant 
measure of performance, targets founded on solid baseline and 
benchmarking data to meet the group’s aim – ‘Argyll and Bute to 
be a place where people can be supported to lead healthy, safe, 
independent and fulfilling lives’.  

 
3.3 Performance measures agreed for the revised scorecard include; 

attainment – SQA examinations, % of older people receiving Care 
in the Community, % of children affected by disability receiving 
Community Based Support, anti social offences recorded, number 
of extracurricular sport opportunities for schools and more homes, 
less homelessness.  

 
 

3.4 Consideration was given to joint performance within Argyll and 
Bute, looking on an area by area basis at joint performance in 
relation to Delayed Discharges, Balance of Care for Older People, 

Agenda Item 9bPage 41



Integrated Occupational Therapy Services, Integrated Learning 
Disability Service and Integrated Substance Misuse Services. 

 
 
3.5 Simon Steer, Head of Community Care Integration – NHS 

Highland gave the group a very informative presentation on the 
Integrated Resource Framework (IRF) pilot for health and social 
care in November of last year. The IRF project is part of the 
Shifting the Balance of Care agenda and supports the Community 
Plan 2009-13 priority to plan our services based on local need.  

 
 
        3.6    Scrutiny of both the Renewable Energy Action Plan (REAP) and  
                 The Health Improvement Planning and Performance Action Group  
                 (HIPPAG) highlight and exception reports contributed to the  
                 awareness and knowledge of social affair issues within Argyll &  
                 Bute and provided forums for discussion on such issues. 
 

3.7    The priorities for the group going forward into 2011 will be: 
 

• Improving the reporting and dissemination of progress 
from the linked partnership groups 

• Integration/ rationalisation of partnership groups 

• Improved scrutiny of partner performance  

• The promotion of joint working initiatives in pursuit of 
thematic group objectives 

  
4. CONCLUSION 
  
 4.1 Further work is required to support the priorities as set out in the 

Community Plan 2009-13, however considerable progress has 
been made by the group with regard to setting out its key 
performance measures and addressing and scrutinising social 
affairs within Argyll and Bute.  
 

 
 

For further information contact: 

 

Cleland Sneddon 
Executive Director – Community Services 
Argyll and Bute Council 
 
Tel: 01546 604112 
 

Page 42



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Committee 
2 February 2011 

 

 
 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 This report summarises the work planned by the Economy 

Thematic Group to implement actions in the Community Plan and 
develop a scorecard and work programme 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
  
 2.1 That the Management Committee notes the planned actions 
 
3. BACKGROUND   
  
 3.1 No meeting has been held since the December Management 

Committee.   The next meeting of the Thematic Group will be held 
on 23 February when the plan for 2011 will be agreed. 

 
 3.2 A short life working group will meet on 25 January to review the 

current scorecard data and discuss any changes required to make 
the process more effective.   They will present recommendations to 
the Thematic Group at the next meeting 

   
 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
  

 4.1 The Economy Thematic Group continues to work towards 
developing and implementing the actions in the Community Plan    
Concern about membership of the group and representation at 
meetings will be addressed during 2011. 
 

 
 
For further information contact:  Douglas Cowan 
 douglas.cowan@hient.co.uk 

 
Telephone 01546 605402 
 

Agenda Item 9cPage 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Minute of Meeting 18 January 2011
	3 Rationalisation/Partnership Linkages to Local Area Community Planning Group - Argyll and Bute Council, Governance and Law
	H L Community Groups

	4 Helensburgh and Lomond Area Community Planning Group Progress Report - Argyll and Bute Council, Governance and Law
	5 Helensburgh and Lomond Local Area Community Planning Group Area Plan - Argyll and Bute Council, Governance and Law
	8 People First - Presentation - Argyll Voluntary Action
	9a Environment
	9b Social Affairs
	9c Economy



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING 

GROUP held in the VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH  
on TUESDAY, 15 MARCH 2011  

 

 

Present:  Councillor Vivien Dance (Chair) 
 Councillor George Freeman  
 Councillor Andrew Nisbet  
 Councillor Al Reay  
 Shirley MacLeod – Area Customer Services Manager 
 Belinda Hamilton – Area Governance Assistant 
 Margaret Fyfe – Community Regeneration and Voluntary Support 
 Eileen Wilson – Community Planning Manager 
 Neil Sturrock - SPT 
 Tony Davey – Cardross Community Council 
 John Tacchi – Helensburgh Community Council 
 Gillian Barclay – Argyll Voluntary Action 
 Katrina Sayer -  Argyll Voluntary Action 
 Neil Black – Loch Lomond and Trossachs National Park 
 Tommy Keay – Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
  
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

  Apologies were intimated from:- 
 
Councillor William Petrie 
Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Councillor James Robb 
Councillor Daniel Kelly 
Councillor Ellen Morton 
Morevain Martin – Community Regeneration 
Darrel Hendrie – Helensburgh Community Council 
George Watt – Chamber of Commerce 
Anne Helstrip - NHS 
 

 2. MINUTES 

 

  (a) MINUTE OF MEETING 18 JANUARY 2011 
    

The minute of meeting 18 January 2011 was approved as a correct 
record. 
 

 3. MATTERS ARISING 

   
Minute Item 6 
 
Margaret Fyfe, Service Officer, advised that a new proposed date of the 
training was still to be advised due to the rescheduling of the Helensburgh 
and Lomond Area Committee on the same day.  A list of suggested dates 
will be circulated for the Group to indicate their preferences. 
Action: Morevain Martin 

 



Minute Item 7 
 
Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager, advised that she had still 
received no feedback on suggested local partners and it was agreed that 
Belinda would issue another reminder to the Group to this effect. 
Action: Belinda Hamilton 

 

Minute Item 8 
 
Eileen Wilson informed the Group that the first meeting of the Sub Group 
had taken place on 22 February and had been very effective and that 
there had been a good turnout.  Rory Colville had been elected as Chair 
and the next meeting will be in May where it is hoped that the agreed 
outcomes will include a work plan for the next year and a Draft Action 
Plan. It is envisaged that the aims of the previous groups would still be 
achieved. 
Noted 

 

 4. RATIONALISATION/PARTNERSHIP LINKAGES TO LOCAL AREA 

COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL, 

GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

   
The Group was asked to note the progress which had been made in 
making linkages of the Strategic Local Partnerships to the Helensburgh 
and Lomond Local Area Community Planning Group. 
 
Decision 

 

i. Agreed to note the progress which has been made to date. 
 
ii. Agreed that this work should remain a standing item for 

consideration at future meetings of the Group. 
 
(Ref: Report by Area Customer Services Manager, dated 15 March 2011, 
submitted) 
 
 
 

 

 5. HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING 

GROUP PROGRESS REPORT - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL, 

GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

   
The Group was asked to note the contents of a report by the Area 
Customer Services Manager on the progress made by partners in the 
financial year 2010/11 in delivering the agreed Local Community Plan for 
Helensburgh & Lomond and consider whether any amendments to the 
plan may be required.   
 
Decision 

 

i. Agreed to invite the CHORD Project Manager to Helensburgh & 
Lomond LACPG meeting in May to discuss Pierhead proposals. 



 
ii. Agreed to provide feedback any comments, changes or inclusions 

to the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Plan to the Area Customer 
Services Manager. 

 

iii. Agreed to submit the revised scorecard which reflects the plan, to 
the May LACPG meeting. 

 

(Ref: Report by Area Customer Services Manager, dated 15 March 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 6. CONSULTATION DIARY - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL, 

IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR 

   
The Group was updated by the Community Planning Manager that she 
had received no updates for the Consultation Diary despite requests 
for this information. 
 
Decision 

 
i. Agreed to note the verbal update by the Community Planning 

Manager 
 

ii. Agreed to re-circulate the Consultation Diary information 
request to the Group. 

 

 7. DEMONSTRATION OF NEW COUNCIL WEBSITE - ARGYLL AND 

BUTE COUNCIL, IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR 

   
Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager, provided the Group with an 
overview of the new Argyll and Bute website. She demonstrated the 
various routes that could be used to access information and advised that 
as the website was still a work in progress, any additional information or 
suggestions would be welcomed. She also spoke on the Public Service 
Improvement Framework document which has been distributed to the 
other LACPG groups and advised that solutions were currently in place to 
address the difficult format of the document. 
 
Decision 

 

i. Agreed to note the presentation by the Community Planning 
Manager 

 
ii. Agreed that the Area Governance Assistance would circulate 

contact details for the website to the Group. 
 
iii. Agreed to re-circulate the Consultation Diary information request to 

the Group. 
 

 8. PEOPLE FIRST - PRESENTATION - ARGYLL VOLUNTARY ACTION 

   
The Group was briefed in a presentation by Katrina Sayer of Argyll 
Voluntary Action of the People First project which commences in Spring 



2011, funded by LEADER until September 2011. It has been designed to 
engage with and consult the harder to reach groups across Argyll and 
Bute.  Ms Sayer outlined the principles of the project and the reasons why 
people don’t attend public meetings.  She gave an overview of the 
outcomes to date and advised that a full report will come out at the end of 
the next phase. 
 
Decision 

 

i. Agreed to note the contents of the presentation. 
 
ii. Agreed to provide the Group with a copy of the budget report 

 

 9. UPDATE FROM THEMATIC GROUPS - ARGYLL AND BUTE 

COUNCIL, GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

 

  (a) ENVIRONMENT 
    

The Group noted a report by the Economic Thematic Group advising 
that the Partners are continuing with their scrutiny of the Thematic 
group measures with a view to refining them and making them more 
relevant to the performance reporting of the Community Plan. 
 
Decision 

 

Agreed to note the contents of the submitted report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Andrew Campbell SNH, dated 2 February, 
submitted) 
 

  (b) SOCIAL AFFAIRS 
    

The Group was asked to note a report by the Executive Director, 
Community Services which summarised the continued progress 
made by the Social Affairs Thematic Group. 
 
Decision 

 

Agreed to note the contents of the submitted report. 
 
(Ref: report by Executive Director, Community Services, dated 
February 2011, submitted) 
 

  (c) ECONOMY THEMATIC GROUP 
    

The Group were asked to note the contents of a report by the 
Economy Thematic Group which summarised the work planned by 
the ETG to implement actions in the Community Plan and develop a 
scorecard and work programme. 
 
Decision 

 

Agreed to note the contents of the submitted report. 



 
(Ref: Report by Douglas Cowan HIE, dated 2 February 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance at the meeting and informed 
them that Lynn Smillie, Area Customer Services Manager, was to retire on 
medical grounds. The Chair extended her gratitude to Lynn who she said, had 
been a fountain of knowledge to the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee. 
Councillor Dance then asked that the best wishes of the Group be passed on to 
Lynn for her retirement.   
 


